Kansas City Metro Office 1290 S. Enterprise Olathe, KS 66061-5355

Julie Lorenz, Secretary



phone: 913-942-3100 fax: 913-782-5914 www.ksdot.org

Laura Kelly, Governor

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

June 25, 2021 News Contact: Ann Melton, (785) 409-2190 or <u>Ann.Melton@ks.gov</u>

U.S. 69 Express toll lanes receive approvals from Kansas Turnpike Authority, State Finance Council

KDOT continues public engagement, project environment assessment

TOPEKA – Following the June 21 approval by the Overland Park City Council to add express toll lanes to U.S. 69 between 151st and 103rd streets, the project received additional required approvals this week from the Kansas Turnpike Authority and the State Finance Council.

The KTA board voted 5-0 to approve and the State Finance Council voted 8-0 in favor of the KDOT-Overland joint proposal for express toll lanes on U.S. 69.

"The Overland Park City Council, Kansas Turnpike Authority and State Finance Council decisions set direction for how KDOT will proceed with the next phases of the U.S. 69 Expansion and Modernization project," said KDOT Deputy Secretary Lindsey Douglas.

The environmental assessment has been underway since the project began in October 2020, and KDOT expects it to be complete in late 2021. A noise study also will be conducted to determine whether noise levels specific to the express toll lanes configuration meet or exceed federal and state guidelines.

KDOT's public engagement efforts will continue throughout the life of the project. Over the next year, Overland Park residents can participate in several public meetings – one when the environmental analysis is complete in October, one in February 2022 about right-of-way acquisitions and one prior to the start of construction. Groups also may request project presentations through the U.S. 69 Expansion project website at <u>Feedback – 69 Express</u>.

In addition to a new, third tolled lane in each direction, the initial project phase will include a completely rebuilt U.S. 69 roadway between 151st and 103rd streets, as well as reconfigured interchanges at Blue Valley Parkway and at I-435.

For more information, visit <u>www.69Express.org</u> or follow @69ExpressKS on <u>Facebook</u>, <u>Twitter</u>, <u>YouTube</u> and <u>Nextdoor</u>. Social media posts can be tagged with #69Express.

###

This information can be made available in alternative accessible formats upon request. For information about obtaining an alternative format, contact the KDOT Division of Communications, 700 SW Harrison St., 2nd Fl West, Topeka, KS 66603-3754 or phone 785-296-3585 (Voice)/Hearing Impaired - 711.

Click below to connect to KDOT's Social Networks:

